

RECEIVED

AUG 31 2016

WASHINGTON STATE
SUPREME COURT

No. 91615-2

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent,

v.

ARLENE'S FLOWERS, INC., D/B/A ARLENE'S FLOWERS AND
GIFTS, AND BARRONELLE STUTZMAN,
Appellants.

INGERSOLL AND FREED,
Respondents,

v.

ARLENE'S FLOWERS, INC., D/B/A ARLENE'S FLOWERS AND
GIFTS, AND BARRONELLE STUTZMAN,
Appellants.

**BRIEF FOR LAW AND RELIGION PRACTITIONERS
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Mark Goldfeder
Anton Sorkin
Restoring Religious Freedom Project
CENTER FOR THE STUDY OF LAW AND RELIGION
EMORY UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
Gambrell Hall, Suite 310
1301 Clifton Rd. NE
Atlanta, GA 30322
mark.aaron.goldfeder@emory.edu

James G. Abernathy
Counsel of Record
WSBA no. 48801
PO Box 552
Olympia, WA 98507
(360) 956-3482
jga.attorney@yahoo.com

FILED *E*
OCT 11 2016
WASHINGTON STATE
SUPREME COURT
lyh

FILED AS
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

I. BASIC BACKGROUND.....3

II. THE NARROW ISSUES BEFORE THIS COURT5

III. THE FREEDOM OF ASSOCIATION IS AN IMPORTANT LIBERTY AND RIPE FOR REVIEW GIVEN THE CULTURE5

 A. The Freedom of Association Is Crucial to Constitutional Liberty.....6

 B. Non-expressive acts may sometimes be imbued with expressive association.....9

IV. SUPREME COURT HAS EXTENDED THE RIGHT TO ASSOCIATION TO CHRISTIAN GROUPS FACING DISCRIMINATION CLAIMS FROM LGBTQ+ COMMUNITY11

 A. *Hurley v. GLIB*.....11

 B. *Boy Scouts of America v. Dale*.....13

 C. *CLS v. Martinez*15

 D. The Freedom of Association should not only be a right for private organizations.....18

CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
Supreme Court	
<i>Bd. of Dir. of Rotary Int'l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987).....	5, 6, 15
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974).....	5
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Louisiana</i> , 383 U.S. 131 (1966).....	9
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	11
<i>Cal. Dem. Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	8
<i>Christian Legal Soc'y v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	9
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	5
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Grp.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int'l Union</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012).....	7
<i>N.Y. State Club Ass'n v. New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988).....	7
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	8, 9, 11
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	9
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp't Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	11, 15, 17
State Court	
<i>Bedford v. Sugarman</i> , 112 Wash. 2d 500 (1989).....	6
<i>City of Bremerton v. Widell</i> , 146 Wash. 2d 561 (2002).....	7
<i>Fraternal Order of Eagles, Tenino Aerie No. 564 v. Grand Aerie of Fraternal Order of Eagles</i> , 148 Wash. 2d 224 (2002)	8
